Final Action on Regulations

Symbol Key

- Roman type indicates text already existing at the time of the proposed action.
- *Italic type* indicates new text added at the time of proposed action.
- <u>Single underline, italic</u> indicates new text added at the time of final action.
- Single underline, roman indicates existing text added at the time of final action.
- [[Double brackets]] indicate text deleted at the time of final action.

Title 08 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL **RESOURCES**

Subtitle 02 FISHERIES SERVICE

08.02.26 Shell Recycling Tax Credit

Authority: Natural Resources, §4-1019.1, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[23-264-F]

On August 7, 2024, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted amendments to Regulations .01 and .02, the repeal of existing Regulations .03—.05, and amendments to and the recodification of existing Regulation .06 to be Regulation .03 under COMAR 08.02.26 Shell Recycling Tax Credit. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 51:1 Md. R. 30-32 (January 12, 2024), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: September 2, 2024.

JOSH KURTZ

Secretary of Natural Resources

Title 09 MARYLAND DEPARTMENT **OF LABOR**

Subtitle 09 MARYLAND BOARD OF **ELECTRICIANS**

09.09.02 Continuing Education

Authority: Business Occupations and Professions Article, §§6-205, 6-310(c)(3) and (4), and 6-311(b)(3), Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[24-044-F]

On June 25, 2024, the Maryland Board of Electricians adopted amendments to Regulation .01 under COMAR 09.09.02 Continuing **Education**. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 51:9 Md. R. 444 (May 3, 2024), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: September 2, 2024.

CHET BROWN Chairman Maryland Board of Electricians

Title 12 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC **SAFETY AND** CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

Subtitle 10 CORRECTIONAL TRAINING COMMISSION

12.10.01 General Regulations

Authority: Correctional Services Article, §§2-109 and 8-208, Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[24-065-F]

On July 31, 2024, the Correctional Training Commission adopted amendments to Regulations .21 and .22 under COMAR 12.10.01 General Regulations. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 51:12 Md. R. 628-629 (June 14, 2024), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: September 2, 2024.

CAROLYN J. SCRUGGS

Secretary of Public Safety and Correctional Services

Title 14 INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Subtitle 40 MARYLAND CENTER FOR SCHOOL SAFETY

14.40.06 Data Collection and Reporting

Authority: Education Article, §7-1503(g)(12), Annotated Code of Maryland

Notice of Final Action

[24-068-F]

On August 13, 2024, the Maryland Center for School Safety adopted new Regulations .01 and .02 under a new chapter, COMAR 14.40.06 Data Collection and Reporting. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 51:13 Md. R. 654-655 (June 28, 2024), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: September 2, 2024.

KATE BRYAN **Executive Director**